Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460

psc.ky.gov

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

July 27, 2018

Lynn Haney Regulatory Compliance Director 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

RE: East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian Wireless

Case No. 2018-00255 - Filing Rejected

The Commission Staff has reviewed the Notice of Use of Electronic Filing Procedures in Case No. 2018-00255 received on July 25, 2018. This filing is rejected for the reason set forth below.

Filing rejected pursuant to:

(1) <u>807 KAR 5:063, Section 1(1) (a)</u> – To apply for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a telecommunications antenna tower, the utility must file all documents and information required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 14, except that the applicant shall file with the commission the original and five (5) copies of the application.

There is no provision to deviate from this requirement in 807 KAR 5:063; therefore, we cannot accept an electronic filing for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct a telecommunications tower application. You are requested to file the original and five copies of the application. If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

ven R. Punson

Sincerely,

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director



*Krystal Branham Attorney East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*Lynn Haney Regulatory Compliance Director East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642

*W.A. Gillum General Manager East Kentucky Network, LLC dba Appalachian 101 Technology Trail Ivel, KY 41642